CHARLTONS 易周律师行



HKEX Postpones Proposed Implementation Date for Climate Change Disclosures

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (**HKEX**) <u>announced</u>¹ on 3 November 2023 that the proposed implementation date for the climate-related disclosures proposed in its April 2023 <u>Consultation Paper</u>² will be postponed from 1 January 2024 to 1 January 2025.

The <u>Consultation Paper</u> proposed the mandatory inclusion of climate-related disclosures in the annual Environmental, Social and Governance (**ESG**) reports of all listed issuers and the introduction of additional climate-related disclosures. The proposed date for implementing the necessary amendments to the HKEX Listing Rules was 1 January 2024. For a summary of the HKEX's April 2023 Consultation Paper's proposals, please see <u>Charltons'</u> <u>April 2023 newsletter</u>.

The Consultation Paper's proposals were informed by the exposure draft of IFRS S2 Climate-related Disclosures (**ISSB Climate Standard**) published by the International Sustainability Standards Board (**ISSB**), and the subsequent discussions that took place. The HKEX said in the Consultation Paper that it would consider the final ISSB Climate Standard when finalising the amendments to the HKEX Listing Rules.

In June 2023, the ISSB published the final IFRS Sustainability Disclosure Standards comprising the <u>IFRS S1</u> <u>General Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial Information</u> and <u>the ISSB Climate</u> <u>Standard</u>. Additionally, the ISSB announced its intention to publish an adoption guide (**ISSB Adoption Guide**) to assist regulatory bodies by providing guidance on implementation considerations, and advising on scalability and phasing-in measures for the application of the ISSB standards.³ The ISSB Adoption Guide is expected to be available before the end of 2023.

The HKEX intends to take into account the recommended approaches for scaling and phasing-in of requirements, as provided in the ISSB Adoption Guide, when finalising the amendments to the HKEX Listing Rules. Consequently, the implementation date for the proposed HKEX Listing Rule amendments will be postponed to 1 January 2025, allowing issuers more time to familiarise themselves with the new climate-related disclosure requirements.

^[1] HKEX. 3 November 2023. Update on Consultation on Enhancement of Climate Disclosures under ESG Framework. Available at: <u>https://www.hkex.com.hk/News/Regulatory-Announcements/2023/231103news?sc_lang=en</u>

[2] HKEX. April 2023. Consultation Paper: Enhancement of Climate-related Disclosures Under the Environment, Social and Governance Framework. Available at: https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/News/Market-Consultations/2016-Present/April-2023-Climate-related-Disclosures/Consultation-Paper/cp202304.pdf
[3] ASee Cover note: Adoption Guide overview published by the IFRS Foundation.

Newsletter - Hong Kong

This newsletter is for information purposes only

Its contents do not constitute legal advice and it should not be regarded as a substitute for detailed advice in individual cases. Transmission of this information is not intended to create and receipt does not constitute a lawyer-client relationship between Charltons and the user or browser. Charltons is not responsible for any third party content which can be accessed through the website.

If you do not wish to receive this newsletter please let us know by emailing us at **unsubscribe@charltonslaw.com**

CHARLTONS 易周律师行

Hong Kong Office

Dominion Centre 12th Floor 43-59 Queen's Road East Hong Kong enquiries@charltonslaw.com

<u>www.charltonslaw.com</u> Tel: + (852) 2905 7888 Fax: + (852) 2854 9596